

[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT SCHEDULED]

No. 05-5224 and consolidated case nos. 05-5225, 05-5227, 05-5229, 05-5230, 05-5232, 05-5235, 05-5236, 05-5237, 05-5238, 05-5239, 05-5242, 05-5243, 05-5244, 05-5246, 05-5248, 05-5337, 05-5338, 05-5374, 05-5390, 05-5398, 05-5478, 05-5479, 05-5484, 05-5486, 06-5037, 06-5041, 06-5043, 06-5062, 06-5065, 06-5094.

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

MAHMOUD ABDAH et al.,
Petitioners-Appellees,

v.

BARACK OBAMA et al.,
Respondents-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

RESPONDENTS-APPELLANTS' RESPONSE TO
PETITION FOR INITIAL HEARING *EN BANC*

TONY WEST
Assistant Attorney General

IAN HEATH GERSHENGORN
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

ROBERT M. LOEB
SYDNEY FOSTER
(202) 616-5374
Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7258
Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
GLOSSARY	
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY.	1
STATEMENT.	2
ARGUMENT.	3
A. <i>Kiyemba II</i> Properly Applied the Reasoning in <i>Munaf</i>	3
B. The Convention Against Torture Is Not Judicially Enforceable in These Guantanamo Habeas Proceedings.	9
C. Petitioners Do Not Have a Due Process Right to Advance Notice.	14
CONCLUSION.	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page</u>
<i>Abdab v. Bush</i> , Order of Mar. 29, 2005, D.D.C. No. 04-cv-1254.	2
<i>Al-Adabi v. Obama</i> , 613 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2010).	14
<i>Al-Bibani v. Obama</i> , No. 09-5051, 2010 WL 3398392 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 31, 2010).	9, 14
<i>Ben Bacha v. Copeman</i> , Order of June 3, 2010, D.C. Cir. No. 08-5350.	1, 3
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2229 (2008).	8
<i>Demore v. Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510 (2003).	12
<i>Estes v. Texas</i> , 381 U.S. 532 (1965).	15
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995).	12
<i>Holmes v. Laird</i> , 459 F.2d 1211 (D.C. Cir. 1972).	15
<i>Khadr v. Obama</i> , Order of Sept. 3, 2010, D.C. Cir. No. 08-5233.	1, 3
<i>Khouzam v. Attorney General</i> , 549 F.3d 235 (3d Cir. 2008).	10

*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Kiyemba v. Obama</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1880 (2010).....	3
<i>Kiyemba v. Obama</i> , 555 F.3d 1022 (D.C. Cir.), <i>vacated</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1235 (2009), <i>reinstated</i> , 605 F.3d 1046 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	15
* <i>Kiyemba v. Obama</i> , 561 F.3d 509 (D.C. Cir. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1880 (2010).....	1, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 15
<i>Kiyemba v. Obama</i> , 605 F.3d 1046 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	3
<i>Medellin v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008).....	9
<i>Mironescu v. Costner</i> , 480 F.3d 664 (4th Cir. 2007).....	9, 10
<i>Mohammed v. Obama</i> , Order of July 8, 2010, D.C. Cir. No. 10-5218.	1, 3
<i>Mohammed v. Obama</i> , No. 10A52, 2010 WL 2795602 (S. Ct. July 16, 2010).....	1, 3
* <i>Munaf v. Geren</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2207 (2008).....	4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 15
<i>Naji v. Obama</i> , Order of July 16, 2010, D.C. Cir. No. 10-5191.	1, 3
<i>Naji v. Obama</i> , No. 10A70, 2010 WL 2801730 (S. Ct. July 16, 2010).....	1, 3

*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Noriega v. Pastrana</i> , 564 F.3d 1290 (11th Cir. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1002 (2010).....	14
<i>Paracha v. Obama</i> , Order of Sept. 3, 2010, D.C. Cir. No. 05-5334.	1, 3, 8
<i>Trinidad y Garcia v. Benov</i> , No. 09-56999, 2010 WL 3314496 (9th Cir. Aug. 24, 2010).	10
<i>United States v. Casaran-Rivas</i> , 311 Fed. App’x 269 (11th Cir. 2009).....	10
<i>Welch v. Tex. Dep’t of Highways & Pub. Transp.</i> , 483 U.S. 468 (1987).	3

Statutes:

8 U.S.C. § 1252.....	10
* 8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(4).	10, 11, 12, 13, 14
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(5).	12, 13
* Pub. L. No. 105-277, 112 Stat. 2681 (1998) (codified at 8 U.S.C. § 1231 note).	9, 10, 12
Pub. L. No. 109-13, 119 Stat. 231 (2005).	12
Pub. L. No. 111-32, 123 Stat. 1859 (2009).	11

Legislative Materials:

* 136 Cong. Rec. 36,198 (1990).	6, 9
H.R. Rep. No. 109-72 (2005).....	13

*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

Other Materials:

Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading
Treatment or Punishment, adopted Dec. 10, 1984,
S. Treaty Doc. No. 100-20 (1988), 1465 U.N.T.S. 85. 6, 9

Julian E. Barnes, *Afghan Site Eyed for Detainees*, *Chi. Tribune*,
June 9, 2010, 2010 WLNR 11731676. 8
